GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2467

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 08, 2022
MASTER PLAN FOR VARIOUS CITIES

NO. 2467. SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAYV:

(a)

(b)

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: -

whether any progress has been made by Government in preparing master plans for various cities including Hyderabad and other cities/towns including tier 2 and 3 to meet the future demands of the States; and
if so, the present status thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OFHOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b):Urban planning is the State subject. As per 12"schedule of the Constitution, added vide

74™Constitution Amendment Act of 1992, urban planning is the function of Urban Local Bodies/
Urban Development Authorities subject to the transfer of the functions by the State Government.
Government of India has only advisory role in the matter. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) supports States/ Union Territories for formulation of master plans by issuing advisories and design standards, providing schematic interventions and financial assistance, etc.

Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), a sub-scheme on formulation of Geographical Information System (GIS) based master plans for AMRUT cities is being implemented. This is a 100% centrally funded scheme with a total outlay of ¥515.00 crores. It has three components namely Geodatabase creation, GIS based master plan formulation and capacity building. 35 States/UTs with 461 cities including the city of Hyderabad are covered in this sub-scheme. Draft GIS database has been prepared for 450 cities, out of which final GIS database has been created for 375 cities. Draft GIS based master plans have been formulated for 276 cities, out of which final GIS based master plans have been approved in 145 citiesincluding in the city of Hyderabad. 73 training programs have been organized and 2,606 officials have been trained across the country. I158.58 crores have been released so far.

Further, AMRUT 2.0 has been launched on October 1, 2021 under which a sub-scheme on ‘Formulation of GIS based Master Plans forClass-II towns with the population 50,000 - 99,999’ has

been included.
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